Additional Information Related to Stock Option Review

As previously disclosed in its Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2007, filed with the SEC on May 1, 2007, the Company
completed a historical stock option review during the first quarter of fiscal year 2008. While the results of the review concluded that the
Company did not engage in intentional misrepresentation of consolidated financial statements or fraudulent misconduct in the granting of stock
options, certain errors were identified related to the application of incorrect accounting measurement dates for certain historical stock option
grants. As a result of these errors, the Company restated certain prior period accumulated deficit and additional paid-in-capital balances. The
Company is providing additional information related to this review in order to disclose the total stock-based compensation expense, net of tax,
on an �as reported� and �as restated� basis for fiscal year 1995 through fiscal year 2004. The following table presents these adjustments (in
thousands):

Fiscal Year

Stock-based

   Compensation

Expense,

As Reported   Adjustments

Stock-based

   Compensation

Expense,

As Restated
1995 $ 183 $ 146 $ 329
1996 �  270 270
1997 �  576 576
1998 �  616 616
1999 535 526 1,061
2000 218 588 806
2001 458 1,536 1,994
2002 251 1,587 1,838
2003 �  518 518
2004 1,384 396 1,780

Note 11: Segment and Geographic Information

Edgar Filing: WIND RIVER SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Wind River reports in one industry segment, technology for device software optimization, and provides the disclosures required in accordance
with SFAS No. 131, Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information. The Wind River business is principally managed on
a consolidated basis. Wind River markets its products and related services to customers in four geographic regions: North America (the United
States and Canada), EMEA (Europe, the Middle East, and Africa), Japan and Asia Pacific. Internationally, Wind River markets its products and